As detailed in this report with respect to the Company's financial status, its liquidity, the
positive cash flow it generates from its operating activities and its sources of finance,
and assuming no material adverse changes in its sales and/or profitability, the Company
estimates that the cash flow it generates from current operations will enable the full
repayment of its expected liabilities without the need for external financing sources.

12

EXPOSURE TO AND MANAGEMENT OF MARKET RISKS

There were no substantial changes in Q1 2013 regarding the Company's exposure to
market risks and its management of such, including the impact of the Company's
indexation balance compared with the Company's report on this matter in its periodic
report for 2012 published by the Company on March 13, 2013. As at March 31, 2013,
the Group has long term loans, net of current maturities, totaling US$128.8 million and
short term debt, including current maturities of long term loans, of US$49.7 million total.
The Company has cash balances of US$48.9 million.

F. SENSITIVITY TESTS

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar- Israeli Shekel Exchange Rate

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes
 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange rate 4.013 3.830 3.648 3.466 3.283
 US$ 000
Cash and cash
equivalents (44) (22) 442 22 44
Customers (1,218) (609) 12,181 609 1,218
Other debtors (103) (52) 1,030 52 103
Other long term
creditors (6) (3) 56 3 6

 (1,371) (686) 13,709 686 1,371

Credit from banking
corporations 872 436 8,717 (436) (872)
Suppliers and
service providers 434 217 4,338 (217) (434)
Other creditors  973 486 9,726 (486) (973)

 2,279 1,139 22,781 (1,139) (2,279)

Total exposure, net 908 453 (9,072) (453) (908)

13

 Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Pound Sterling Exchange Rate

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value Profit (Loss) from changes

 % of
change

+10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange
rate 0.725 0.692 0.659 0.626 0.593

 US$ 000
Cash and
cash
equivalents (303) (152) 3,032 152 303
Customers (1,142) (571) 11,421 571 1,142
Other debtors (136) (68) 1,362 68 136
 (1,581) (791) 15,815 791 1,581

Credit from
banking
corporations 1,833 916 18,329 (916) (1,833)
Suppliers and
service
providers  625 313 6,251 (313) (625)
Other
creditors  726 363 7,259 (363) (726)
 3,184 1,592 31,839 (1,592) (3,184)

Total
exposure,
net 1,603 801 (16,024) (801) (1,603)

14

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Euro Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Swiss Franc Exchange Rate

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value Profit (Loss) from changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
Exchange
rate 0.861 0.822 0.783 0.744 0.704

 US$ 000
Cash and cash
equivalents (1,858) (929) 18,581 929 1,858
Customers (4,596) (2,298) 45,960 2,298 4,596
Other debtors (874) (437) 8,741 437 874
Other long term
debtors (19) (10) 190 10 19
 (7,347) (3,674) 73,472 3,674 7,347

Credit from
banking
corporations 5,532 2,766 55,324 (2,766) (5,532)
Suppliers and
service
providers 2,225 1,112 22,248 (1,112) (2,225)
Other creditors 1,071 535 10,708 (535) (1,071)
 8,828 4,413 88,280 (4,413) (8,828)

Total
exposure, net 1,481 739 (14,808) (739) (1,481)

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes
 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange rate 1.049 1.002 0.954 0.906 0.858
 US$ 000
Cash and cash equivalents (290) (145) 2,899 145 290
Customers (839) (419) 8,387 419 839
Other debtors (89) (44) 885 44 89
 (1,218) (608) 12,171 608 1,218

Credit from banking
corporations  4,433 2,217 44,334 (2,217) (4,433)
Suppliers and service
providers 390 195 3,902 (195) (390)
Other creditors 786 393 7,862 (393) (786)
 5,609 2,805 56,098 (2,805) (5,609)

Total exposure, net 4,391 2,197 (43,927) (2,197) (4,391)

15

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Other Currencies Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in Interest Rate on Fixed Rate Loans – Fair Value Risk

 Profit (Loss) from

changes
Fair value

Profit (Loss) from
changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
 US$ 000
Long Term Loans (Euro) 17 9 1,715 (8) (17)

Total exposure, net 17 9 1,715 (8) (17)

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes
 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
 US$ 000
Cash and cash
equivalents (713) (356) 7,128 356 713
Customers (1,492) (746) 14,919 746 1,492
Other debtors (81) (40) 807 40 81
 (2,286) (1,142) 22,854 1,142 2,286

Credit from banks 179 89 1,787 (89) (179)
Suppliers and
service providers 215 108 2,154 (108) (215)
Other creditors 292 146 2,922 (146) (292)
Other long term
creditors 33 16 326 (16) (33)

 719 359 7,189 (359) (719)

Total exposure,
net (1,567) (783) 15,665 783 1,567

16

G. SUMMARY OF SENSITIVITY TESTS TABLES

The functional currency of the majority of the Group's companies is the local currency in
each company’s respective country of residence; therefore, the currency translations of
balance sheet balances of these companies do not affect the Company’s profit and loss
report and are directly attributed to the Company's shareholders' equity (currency
translation capital fund).

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar- Israeli Shekel Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Pound Sterling Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Euro Exchange Rate

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes
 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange
rate 4.013 3.830 3.648 3.466 3.283

 US$ 000

Total  Exposure net  908 453 (9,072) (453) (908)

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes
 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange
rate 0.725 0.692 0.659 0.626 0.593

 US$ 000

Total  Exposure net 1,603 801 (16,024) (801) (1,603)

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value Profit (Loss) from changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
Exchange rate 0.861 0.822 0.783 0.744 0.704

 US$ 000
Total exposure,
net 1,481 739 (14,808) (739) (1,481)

17

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Swiss Franc Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Other Currencies Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in Interest Rate on Fixed-Rate Loans – Fair Value Risk

 Profit (Loss) from

changes
Fair value

Profit (Loss) from
changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
 US$ 000

Total exposure, net 17 9 1,715 (8) (17)

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value Profit (Loss) from changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
Exchange rate 1.049 1.002 0.954 0.906 0.858

 US$ 000
Total exposure,
net 4,391 2,197 (43,927) (2,197) (4,391)

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes
 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
 US$ 000

Total exposure, net (1,567) (783) 15,665 783 1,567

18

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ASPECTS

Approval Process of the Financial Statements

 The Company's financial statements are submitted for approval to the Board of
Directors, the body responsible for the Company's governance, a few days after the
Board of Directors’ committee for the review of the financial statements (the "Balance
Sheet Committee") discusses the financial statements and forms its recommendations
to the Board of Directors in accordance with the Companies Regulations (Instructions
and Terms for the Approval Procedure of the Financial Statements), 2010 ("Statements
Approval Regulations").